

IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, MURSHIDABAD.

S.SI. No. 1276 of 2025

Present : Sri Partha Pratim Chakraborty (JO-WB01240)
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad

Ref: Nowda PS Case No. 222/2012, dated 22.7.2012

Order No.3, dated 11.12.2025

Today is fixed for production, report of DLSA, Murshidabad and further order.

Sole accused, namely, **Rohim Sk @ Abdur Rohim** is produced from JC.

One letter has been received from DLSA, Murshidabad intimating that Ld. Counsel, namely, Alakesh Pal is appointed to represent the accused Rohim Sk @ Abdul Rohim in connection with this case.

Ld. Counsel, Alakesh Pal appears this day and files a petition praying for bail.

Ld. Counsel by filing another petition submits that no copy of document relying on by the prosecution is available to him as the accused lost contact with the previous Ld. Counsel.

In this circumstances, Ld. PP, Murshidabad is requested to supply copy of the documents relying on by the State to the accused on the next date.

Ld. Counsel, Sri Alakesh Pal is requested to inform to Ld. PP, Murshidabad.

The bail petition is kept with the record.

Let the case record along with the bail petition be transferred to the Court of **Ld. Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Berhampore, Murshidabad** for trial and disposal.

Superintendent of Berhampore Central Correctional Home, Berhampore, Murshidabad is directed to produce accused person namely, **Rohim Sk @ Abdur Rohim** before the Court of **Ld. Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Berhampore, Murshidabad** on the date fixed.

To **16.12.2025** for production of the accused, hearing of the bail petition and supply of copy.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Berhampore Central Correctional Home, Berhampore, Murshidabad for information and necessary compliance.

D/C by me.

S.J, Msd.

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.