

ST 29(01)2026
S.Sl. No. 1276 of 2025

Order No. 01 dated 27.01.2026

Today is fixed for production , bail hearing and framing of charge.

Accused **Rohim Sk @ Abdur Rahim** is produced from J/C.

Ld. P.P. in-charge and Ld. Defence counsel are present.

The case record is taken up for framing of charge.

Heard both sides.

Perused the materials in record and C.D. Considered.

A prima facie case u/s 498A/302 I.P.C. has been transpired against the accused Rohim Sk @ Abdur Rahim. Charge is framed accordingly and when contents of the same are read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali, he pleaded not guilty by saying, "Ami Nirdosh" and claimed to be tried.

Charge is framed in a separate sheet and kept with the record.

The Ld. Defence counsel files and moves the petition dt. 11.12.2025 filed before Ld. Sessions Judge, Murshidabad for granting of bail to the accused person. He submits that the accused was earlier granted bail on 27.10.2012 and thereafter he had missed appearing in court for few days for which warrant of arrest was issued against him. He submits further that this accused was brought under arrest on 08.10.25 and is in custody since then. Ld. Advocate prays for bail on any condition.

Heard Ld. PP in -charge who raises strong objection and submits that evidence is yet to commence and considering grave and heinous nature of offence alleged against the accused person, granting of bail at this stage might lead to his absconsion and intimidation of vital witnesses for the prosecution.

Perused the case record.

Considering the long period of absconsion of this accused person after being granted bail in the year 2012, together with the fact that charge has been framed against him u/s.498A/302 IPC , prayer for bail is rejected at this stage as it might again lead to his absconsion and intimidation of vital witnesses of the prosecution.

Fix 13.03.2026 & 16.03.2026 for evidence and production.

Prosecution to take steps accordingly.

Dictated & corrected by me

Addl. Sessns. Judge, 1st Court,

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court,

Berhampore, Murshidabad

(JO Code : WB00835)